

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20060033  
WARD COUNTY CRIMINAL NOS. 51-04-K-02690/001 and 002

**State of North Dakota,**

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

**Al LaMonte Davis,**

Defendant/Appellant.

**REVISED  
APPELLANT BRIEF**  

---

**AFTER DENIAL OF MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT RECORD**  
**APPEAL TAKEN FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENTS**  
**ENTERED**  
**IN DISTRICT COURT**  
**COUNTY OF WARD**  
**NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

THE HONORABLE GARY H. LEE, PRESIDING

---

**Bonnie Paradis Humphrey** (ID # 04991)  
Humphrey Law Office  
Attorney and Counselor at Law for Defendant/Appellant  
Heritage Place, STE 200  
201 Main Street South  
Minot, ND 58701  
(701)852-4837  
bhumphrey@srt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT

I. WHETHER THERE WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT  
DAVIS’ JURY TRIAL ..... 9

II. WHETHER DAVIS SHOULD HAVE BEEN READ HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS  
DURING INTERROGATION BY LAW ENFORCEMENT?  
WHETHER INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL COMPOUNDED  
THAT ERROR OF LAW BY ALLOWING DAVIS’ RESULTING  
STATEMENT INTO EVIDENCE AT THE TRIAL?..... 11

III. WHETHER THE RESULTING FRUITS OF THE POISONOUS TREE FROM  
THE FAILURE TO GIVE THE MIRANDA WARNING STOPPED DAVIS  
FROM OBTAINING A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 19

—

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Johnson v. Armontrout*, 961 F.2d 748, 752, C.A. 8 (Mo. 1992).....14

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436, 444 (1966).....11,12

*Roe v. Flores-Ortega*, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (U.S. 2000).....9

*Staples v. United States*, 511 U.S. 600, 128 L.Ed. 2d 608, 114 S. Ct. 1793 (1994).....18

*State v. Anderson*, 710 N.W. 2d 392, 2006 ND 44.....11

*State v. Connery*, 441 N.W. 2d 651, 654 (N.D. 1989).....12

*State v. Fasching*, 453 N.W. 2d 761, 762-63 (N.D. 1990).....16

*State v. Layer*, 184 N.W. 666, 671 (1921).....16

*Yarborough v. Gentry*, 124 S. Ct. 1, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1 (U.S. 2003).....10

**Rules and State Statutes**

U.S. C. A. Const. Amend. 5.....12

U.S.C. A. Const. Amend. 6.....9, 10

U.S.C. A. Const. Amend. 14.....12

26 U.S.C. § 5861 (4)(b)(b).....18

N.D. Const. art. 1, § 12.....12

N.D.C.C. § 62.1-02-03.....1, 9

N.D.C.C. § 62.1-04-02.....1, 9

**Treatises**

133 A.L.R. Fed. 347, § 10.....19
